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STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD ENFORCEMENT ACTION
SPECIAL ORDER BY CONSENT
ISSUED TO

ROWE CONCRETE, L.L.C.
(KING GEORGE, STAFFORD, SPOTSYLVANIA)

(REGISTRATION STATEMENT NOS. VAG110128, 110186, 110187)

SECTION A: Purpose

Thisis a Consent Specia Order issued under the authority of Va. Code 88§ 62.1-44.15(8a) and
(8d) and 10.1-1185 between the State Water Control Board and Rowe Concrete L.L.C. for the purpose
of resolving certain violations of the State Water Control Law and Regulations.

SECTION B: Definitions:

Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following words and terms have the meaning
assigned to them below:

1.

2.

"Va. Code' means the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

"Board" means the State Water Control Board, a permanent citizens toard of the
Commonwedth of Virginiaand described in Va. Code 88 62.1-44.7 and 10.1-1184.

"Depatment” or “DEQ" meansthe Department of Environmenta Qudity, an agency of the
Commonwedlth of Virginiaas described in § 10.1-1183.

"Director" meansthe Director of the Department of Environmenta Qudity.

"Order" means this document, aso known as a Consent Specia Order.
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0.

10.

“Rowe Concrete’ means Rowe Concrete L.L.C.

“NVRO” meansthe Northern Virginia Regiond Office of DEQ, located in Woodbridge,
Virginia

“Generd Permit” means Generd VirginiaPollutant Discharge Elimination Sysem (VPDES)
Permit for Ready-Mixed Concrete Plants.

“O&M” means Operation and Maintenance Manud.

“SWPPP’ means Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan.

SECTION C: Finding of Facts and Conclusions of L aw

1.

Rowe ConcreteL.L.C. ownsand operates Rowe Concrete Plantsin King George County,
Stafford County, and Spotsylvania County. The three ready-mix concrete plants provide
productsto residentia builders, Ste concrete contractors, road and bridge contractors, and
commercid builders.

Rowe Concreteisauthorized to discharge processwastewater and stormwater associated
withindudtrid activity. King George dischargesto an unnamed tributary of Guitcatic Runin
the Rappahannock River Basin; Stafford dischargesto an unnamed tributary of Accokeek
Creek in the Potomac and Shenandoah River Basins, and Spotsylvania discharges to an
unnamed tributary of Ni River in the Rappahannock River Basin. Discharges of
wastewater and stormwater for the King George, Stafford and Spotsylvania plants are
covered under the General Permit and have been issued Regidtration Nos. VAG110128,
VAG110186, and VAG110187, respectively.

The Permit required that Rowe Concrete reapply for coverage under the Generd Permit if
the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by the Generd Permit. DEQ
requested that Rowe Concrete submit the Registration Statement for the King George plant
by July 31, 2003. DEQ contacted Rowe Concrete on several occasons concerning
submission of the regidration statement. In addition, in October 2003, DEQ held an
outreach sesson to provide information concerning the upcoming Generd Permit re-
issuance. Rowe Concrete neither responded to the messages nor attended the outreach
SESI0N.

Rowe Concrete did not submit the Regigtration Statement for the King George plant
until January 5, 2004. At that time, DEQ determined that the Regidtration Statement
was incomplete and requested additiona information from Rowe Concrete on January 7
and January 27, 2004.
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The Board has evidence to indicate that Rowe Concrete has violated VPDES Permit
regulation 9 VAC 25-31-50.A and the Permit by failing to regpply for coverage under
the VPDES General Permit before expiration of the existing Permit for the King George
plant. DEQ issued one warning letter (WL) and six Notices of Violaion (NOVS) to
Rowe Concrete as follows: WL No. W2003-10-N-102 issued October 23, 2003;
NOV No. W2003-11-N-101 issued November 24, 2003; NOV No. W2003-12-N-
101 issued December 19, 2003; NOV No. W2004-01-N-101 issued January 15,
2004; NOV No. W2004-02-N-101 issued February 10, 2004; NOV No. W2004-
03-N-101 issued March 8, 2004; and NOV No. W2004-04-N-101 issued April 6,
2004.

DEQ received the requested information concerning the Regigtration Statement on
March 12, 2004. On March 17, 2004, DEQ deemed the Registration Statement
complete and gpproved Rowe Concrete for coverage under the General Permit.

During the discussions concerning the King George plant registration statement, DEQ
identified to Mr. Rowe, the contact for Rowe Concrete, that the Stafford and Spotsylvania
plants required registration for coverage under the General Permit aswell. DEQ received
the regigration statements for these two plants on March 12, 2004 dong with the King
George plant information. On March 31, 2004, DEQ registered the Rowe Concrete
Stafford and Spotsylvania plants for coverage under the General Permit.

With the registration of the concrete plants under the General Permit, DEQ identified the
Permit requirements for sampling and reporting as wel as the development and
implementation of O&M manuas and SWPPPs.

During follow on conversationswith Mr. Rowe, DEQ learned that Rowe Concrete had not
developed and or implemented the O& M manuas or the SWPPPs for the King George,
Stafford or Spotsylvania plants in accordance with the Permit requirements. It was dso
learned that Rowe Concrete had not sampled or submitted DMRsfor the months of April,
May and June 2004 for the King George, Stafford and Spotsylvaniaplants. DEQ issued
nine subsequent WL sto Rowe Concrete for the King George, Stafford and Spotsylvania
plantsasfollows: on June 11, 2004, WL No. W2004-06-N-1002, WL No. W2004-06-

N-1003, and WL No. W2004-06-N-1004, respectively, for failure to sample and submit
adischarge monitoring report (DMR) for the April 2004 monitoring period which wasdue
on May 10, 2004; on July 13, 2004, WL No. W2004-07-N-1001, WL No. W2004-07-
N-1002, and WL No. W2004-07-N-1003, respectivey, for falureto sample and submit
aDMR for the May 2004 monitoring period which was due on June 10, 2004; and August
5, 2004, WL No. W2004-08-N-1005, WL No. W2004-08-N-1006, and WL No.

W2004-08-N-1007, respectively, for failure to sample and submit aDMR for the June
2004 monitoring period which was due on Jduly 10, 2004,
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Based on areview of the July discharge monitoring report (DMR), agency files and ste
vigtsat thethree plants, on September 9, 2004, DEQ issued NOV sto Rowe Concretefor
the King George, Stafford, and Spotsylvaniaplantsasfollows: NOV No. W2004-09-N-

1006 for failureto properly manage waste concrete solids a the King George plant. NOV

No. W2004-09-N-0007 for failure to comply with permit effluent limitations for pH and
falure to comply with permit requirements for reporting corrective actions a the Stafford
plant and NOV No. W2004-09-N-0008 for falure to comply with permit effluent

limitations for pH, falure to comply with permit requirements for reporting corrective
actions, and failureto comply with minimum fregboard in settling basins at the Spotsylvania
plant.

Based on subsequent DMRs and follow up Site ingpections, on October 7, 2004, DEQ
issued NOVs to Rowe Concrete for the King George, Stafford and Spotsylvania plants
respectively asfollows: NOV No. W2004-10-N-0003 for failure to comply with permit
effluent limitationsfor pH; NOV No. W2004-10-N-004 for failureto comply with permit
effluent limitations for pH and TSS, and NOV No. W2004-10-N-0005 for falure to
comply with permit effluent limitations for pH and falure to minimize or prevent any
dischargesthat could adversdy affect human hedth or the environment. On November 18,
2004, DEQ issued NOV No. W2004-11-N-0011 for falure to comply with permit
effluent limitations for pH at the King George plant.

Rowe Concrete has since developed the SWPPP for the King George plant and
edtablished a laboratory contract for sampling for the King George, Stafford, and
Spotsylvania plants. Rowe Concrete is dso in the process of developing the O&M
manudsfor al three plantsaswel asthe SWPPPsfor the Stafford and Spotsylvaniaplants.
In addition, Rowe Concrete ingtalled the pH system at the Spotsylvania plant.

Appendix A of this Order requires that Rowe Concrete submit the O&M manuas and
SWPPPs to DEQ for review and comment; ingtall pH systems at the King George and
Stafford plants; implement and maintain best management practices and other requirements
and specid conditions as required by the Generd Permit.

SECTION D: Agreement and Order

Accordingly the State Water Control Board, by virtue of the authority granted it in Va. Code §
62.1-44.15(8a) and (8d), orders Rowe Concrete and Rowe Concrete agrees, to perform the actions
described in Appendix A of this Order. In addition, the Board orders Rowe Concrete, and Rowe
Concrete voluntarily agrees, to pay acivil charge of $10,000.00 within 30 days of the effective deate of the
Order in settlement of the violations cited in this Order. Payment shdl be made by check payable to the
“Treasurer of Virginid’, ddivered to:
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Receipts Control

Department of Environmenta Quality
Post Office Box 10150

Richmond, Virginia 23240

The parties Federd Identification Number shal be noted on the check and it shal note that payment of the
charge is being made in accordance with the requirements of this Order.

SECTION E: Administr ative Provisons

1 The Board may modify, rewrite, or amend the Order with the consent of Rowe Concrete,
for good cause shown by Rowe Concrete, or on its own motion after notice and
opportunity to be heard.

2. This Order only addresses and resolves those violations specificaly identified heren,
including those matters addressed in the WLs and NOV s listed in Section C above. This
Order shal not preclude the Board or the Director from taking any action authorized by
law, induding but not limited to: (1) taking any action authorized by law regarding any
additiond, subsequent, or subsequently discovered violations, (2) seeking subsequent
remediation of the plants as may be authorized by law; or (3) taking subsequent action to
enforcethe Order. ThisOrder shdl not preclude appropriate enforcement actions by other
federal, Sate, or loca regulatory authorities for matters not addressed herein.

3. For purposes of this Order and subsequent actions with respect to this Order, Rowe
Concrete admits the jurisdictiona dlegations, factud findings, and conclusons of law
contained herein.

4, Rowe Concrete consentsto venuein the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond for any civil
action taken to enforce the terms of this Order.

5. Rowe Concrete declares it has received fair and due process under the Adminidrative
Process Act, Va. Code 88 2.2-4000 et seq., and the State Water Control Law, and it
walvestheright to any hearing or other administrative proceeding authorized or required by
law or regulation, and to any judicid review of any issue of fact or law contained herein.
Nothing herein shal be construed asawaiver of the right to any adminidirative proceeding
for, or to judicia review of, any action taken by the Board to enforce this Order.

6. Failure by Rowe Concrete to comply with any of the terms of this Order shall condtitute a
violation of an order of the Board. Nothing herein shdl waivetheinitiation of gppropriate
enforcement actionsor theissuance of additiond orders as appropriate by the Board or the
Director asaresult of such violations. Nothing
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10.

11.

herein shall affect appropriate enforcement actions by any other federa, sate, or loca
regulatory authority.

If any provision of thisOrder isfound to be unenforcegblefor any reason, theremainder of
the Order shdl remain in full force and effect.

Rowe Concrete shall be respongble for falure to comply with any of the terms and
conditionsof this Order unless compliance is madeimpaossible by earthquake, flood, other
acts of God, war, strike, or such other occurrence. Rowe Concrete shal show that such
circumstances were beyond its control and not due to alack of good faith or diligence on
its pat. Rowe Concrete shdl notify the DEQ Regiond Director in writing when
circumstances are anticipated to occur, are occurring, or have occurred that may delay
compliance or cause noncompliance with any requirement of the Order. Such notice shall
&t forth:

a the reasons for the delay or noncompliance;
b. the projected duration of any such delay or noncompliance;
C. the measures taken and to be taken to prevent or minimize such delay or

noncompliance; and

d. the timetable by which such measures will be implemented and the date full
compliance will be achieved.

Falure to so notify the Regiond Director within 24 hours of learning of any condition
above, which Rowe Concreteintendsto assert will result intheimpossibility of compliance,
shdl condtituteawalver of any daimto inability to comply with arequirement of thisOrder.

This Order is binding on the parties hereto, their successors in interest, designees and
assigns, jointly and severdly.

ThisOrder shall become effective upon execution by both the Director or hisdesigneeand
Rowe Concrete. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Rowe Concrete agrees to be bound by
any compliance date which precedes the effective date of this Order.

ThisOrder shdl continuein effect until the Director or Board terminatesthe Order inhisor
its sole discretion upon 30 days written notice to Rowe Concrete. Termination of this
Order, or any obligationimposed in this Order, shdl not operateto relieve Rowe Concrete
from its obligation to comply with any Statute, regulation, permit condition, other order,
certificate, certification, standard, or requirement otherwise applicable.
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12, Byis signatmi: betow, Rowe Concrete voluntarily agrees to the issuance of this
Order.

P
‘And it is so ORDERED this day of _\JUy D , 2005,

Rowe Concrete voluntarily agrees o the issuance of this Order.

l By: _Mﬁ_‘
Date: _\J_ﬂ_l?g

Commonwealth of Virginia
Ciry/County of £y g

The foregoing document wasisigned and acknowledged before me this é‘\ﬂ day of

) 5&(\% , 2005, by k_fé L+ oA\ \‘:‘..gpm-'. "&¢, ,whois

(name)

Veesisest of Rowe Concrete L.L.C., on behalf of the company.

(title) (& L.
e ¢ AN

. Notary Public
'My commission expires: 2\ &Q\\ oF
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APPENDIX A
SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE

Rowe Concrete L.L.C. shdll:

1.

By January 3, 2005, submit the O& M manuasfor the King George, Stafford, and
Spotsylvania plants to DEQ for review and comment.  Upon receipt of any
comments, but no later than 45 days from receipt of saidd comments, Rowe
Concrete shdll incorporate the comments, provide a copy of the revised O&M
manuas to DEQ, and maintain the O& M manuas ongite.

By January 3, 2005, submit the SWPPPsfor the Stafford and Spotsylvaniaplants
to DEQ for review and comment. Upon receipt of any comments, but no later
than 45 daysfrom receipt of said comments, Rowe Concrete shdl incorporatethe
comments, provide a copy of the revised SWPPP to DEQ, and maintain the
SWPPPs onsite.

In accordance with the terms of the Permit, perform and document the next
required visual examination of sorm water discharges for each outfal at the King
George, Safford, and Spotsylvaniaplants. Submit copiesof the documentation for
review and comment aong with the DMRs due January 10, 2005.

Beginning with the February 10, 2005 DM R submittals, submit to DEQ for review
and comment, copies of al completed ingpection forms in accordance with the
monitoring and inspection plan for each plant's respective SWPPP. All
documentation shdl include a aminimum, any ingpection, monitoring assessment,
evauation, training, reporting, eroson and sediment control and best management
practicesthat are documented as part of each plan. Rowe Concrete shall continue
to submit copies of al completed formsfor aperiod of one year effectivewith the
February 10, 2005 DMR submittal, unless otherwise determined by DEQNVRO.
Rowe Concrete shdl ensure that dl completed inspection forms are maintained
ongite and available for review in accordance with the terms of the Permits.

By June 30, 2005, complete congtruction and ingtallation of the settling basinsand
the pH trestment system at the King George plant. Notify DEQ in writing within
seven (7) days of completion of congtruction.



